Information is presented to illustrate the estimated impact on profits and total equity arising from
a change in a single variable before taking into account the effects of taxation.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of
illustrating the sensitivity of profit before tax and total equity before the effects of taxation
to changes in interest rates and equity prices on the grounds that default events reflect the
characteristics of individual issuers. As the Group’s accounting policies lock in interest rate
assumptions on policy inception and the Group’s assumptions incorporate a provision for
adverse deviations, the level of movement illustrated in this sensitivity analysis does not result
in loss recognition and so there is not any corresponding effect on liabilities.

30 June 2019 31 December 2018
(Unaudited)

US$m

Impact on
profit

before tax

Impact on
total equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Impact on
allocated

equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Impact on
profit

before tax

Impact on
total equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Impact on
allocated

equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Equity price risk
10 per cent increase

in equity prices 1,697 1,697 1,697 1,369 1,369 1,369
10 per cent decrease

in equity prices (1,697) (1,697) (1,697) (1,369) (1,369) (1,369)

Interest rate risk
+ 50 basis points shift

in yield curves (266) (7,701) (266) (258) (6,504) (258)
- 50 basis points shift

in yield curves 285 8,578 285 274 7,231 274

Foreign exchange rate risk

The Group’s foreign exchange rate risk arises mainly from the Group’s operations in multiple
geographical markets in the Asia-Pacific region and the translation of multiple currencies to
US dollar for financial reporting purposes. The balance sheet values of our operating units and
subsidiaries are not hedged to the Group’s presentation currency, the US dollar.

However, assets, liabilities and local regulatory and stress capital in each business unit are
generally currency matched with the exception of holdings of equities denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency, or any expected capital movements due within one year

[…]

As the Group operates in multiple geographical markets in the Asia-Pacific region, the EV
results for the Group are translated from multiple currencies to US dollar which is the Group’s
presentation currency. In order to provide sensitivity results for EV and VONB of the impact of
foreign currency movements, a change of 5 per cent to the US dollar is included.

For the equity price sensitivities, the projected bonus rates on participating business and the
values of equity securities and equity funds held at 30 June 2019 were changed to be consistent
with the equity price assumptions in the sensitivity analysis, while all the other assumptions
were unchanged.

For each of the remaining sensitivity analyses, the statutory reserving bases as at 30 June 2019
and the projected bonus rates on participating business were changed to be consistent with the
sensitivity analysis assumptions, while all the other assumptions remain unchanged.

123

3.	 Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

The sensitivities chosen do not represent the boundaries of possible outcomes, but instead
illustrate how certain alternative assumptions would affect the results.

Sensitivity of EV (US$ millions)

As at 30 June 2019 As at 31 December 2018
(Unaudited)

Scenario EV Ratio EV Ratio

Central value 59,746 54,517
Impact of:
200 bps increase in risk discount rates (7,639) (12.8)% (6,607) (12.1)%
200 bps decrease in risk discount rates 12,243 20.5% 10,604 19.5%
10% increase in equity prices 859 1.4% 736 1.4%
10% decrease in equity prices (859) (1.4)% (731) (1.3)%
50 bps increase in interest rates 92 0.2% 158 0.3%
50 bps decrease in interest rates (424) (0.7)% (249) (0.5)%
5% appreciation in the presentation currency (1,860) (3.1)% (1,711) (3.1)%
5% depreciation in the presentation currency 1,860 3.1% 1,711 3.1%
10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (892) (1.5)% (885) (1.6)%
10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 992 1.7% 984 1.8%
10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (3,946) (6.6)% (3,796) (7.0)%
10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 3,924 6.6% 3,779 6.9%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 656 1.1% 625 1.1%
Expense inflation set to 0% 688 1.2% 672 1.2%

Sensitivity of VONB (US$ millions)

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Six months ended
30 June 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Scenario VONB Ratio VONB Ratio

Central value 2,275 1,954
Impact of:
200 bps increase in risk discount rates (522) (22.9)% (481) (24.6)%
200 bps decrease in risk discount rates 849 37.3% 816 41.8%
50 bps increase in interest rates 79 3.5% 91 4.7%
50 bps decrease in interest rates (107) (4.7)% (111) (5.7)%
5% appreciation in the presentation currency (68) (3.0)% (61) (3.1)%
5% depreciation in the presentation currency 68 3.0% 61 3.1%
10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (108) (4.7)% (100) (5.1)%
10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 116 5.1% 111 5.7%
10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (183) (8.0)% (185) (9.5)%
10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 175 7.7% 179 9.2%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 51 2.2% 50 2.6%
Expense inflation set to 0% 30 1.3% 33 1.7%

124

4.	 Methodology

The methodology used by the Group for determining the EV results for the period is consistent
with that described in Section 4 of the Supplementary Embedded Value Information in the
Company’s Annual Report 2018 taking into account the regulatory capital requirements as set
out in Section 4.1.

4.1 Required Capital

Each of the Business Units has a regulatory requirement to hold shareholder capital in addition
to the assets backing the insurance liabilities. The Group’s assumed levels of local required
capital for each Business Unit are set out in the table below: